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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2679

ANSWERED ON:17.08.2011

NEW TECHNICAL INSTITUTES

Mahato Shri Narahari;Pangi Shri Jayaram;Ramasubbu Shri S.;Roy Shri Nripendra Nath

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)the totalnumbero fthe Indian Institutes o f Management (lIMs),National Institutes of Technology (NITs), Indian Institutes of
Technology (IITs) and the Indian Institutes of Information Technology (llITs) in the country, State and location-wise;

(b) whether the Government has decided to set up some more such institutes in the country, particularly in West Bengal;
(c) if so, the details thereof, state-wise;

(d) whether the locations for setting up of these institutes have been finalized;

(e) if so, the details thereof, location-wise; and

(f) if not, the time by which the locations are likely to be finalized?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(Dr. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): The total number of Indian Institutes of Management (lIMs) is 13 (thirteen), National Institutes of Technology (NITs) is 30 (thirty),
Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs) is 15 (fifteen) and the Indian Institutes of Information Technology (lllTs) is 4 (four). The details and
their locations, State-wise in the country are as under:

lIMs :- (i) Ahmedabad (Guijarat), (ii) Bangaluru (Karnataka), (iii) Kolkata (West Bengal),(iv) Lucknow (Uttar Pradesh), (v) Indore
(Madhya Pradesh), (vi) Kozhikode (Kerala), (vii) Shillong (Meghalaya),(viii) Rohtak (Haryana), (ix) Raipur (Chhattisgarh), (x) Ranchi
(Jharkhand), (xi) Tiruchirappalli (Tamil Nadu), (xii) Kashipur (Uttarakhand) & (xiii) Udaipur (Rajasthan) are functioned in the country.

NITs:- (i) Agartala (Tripura), (ii) Allahabad (Uttar Pradesh), (iii) Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh), (iv) Calicut (Kerala), (v) Durgapur (West
Bengal), (vi) Hamirpur (Himachal Pradesh),(vii) Jaipur (Rajasthan), (viii) Jalandhar (Punjab), (ix) Jamshedpur (Jharkhand), (x)
Kurukshetra (Haryana), (xi) Nagpur (Maharashtra), (xii) Patna (Bihar), (xiii) Raipur (Chhattisgarh), (xiv) Rourkela (Orissa), (xv) Silchar
(Assam), (xvi) Srinagar (Jammu and Kashmir), (xvii) Surat (Gujarat), (xviii) Surathkal (Karnataka), (xix) Tiruchirappalli (Tamil Nadu),
(xx) Warangal (Andhra Pradesh), there are 10 new NITs, one each in all the major States/Uts have been operationalised for:- (i)
Arunachal Pradesh, (ii) Manipur,(iii) Meghalaya, (iv) Mizoram, (v) Nagaland, (vi) Goa,(vii) Puducherry,(viii) Sikkim, (ix) Delhi, (x)
Uttarakhand.

IITs:- (i) Kharagpur (West Bengal), (ii) Madras (Tamil Nadu), (iii)) Bombay (Maharashtra), (iv) Kanpur (Uttar Pradesh), (v) Delhi (NCT of
Delhi), (vi) Guwahati (Assam), (vii) Roorkee (Uttarakhand), (viii) Gandhinagar (Gujarat), (ix) Ropar (Punjab), (x) Jodhpur (Rajasthan),
(xi) Bhubaneswar (Orissa), (xii) Hyderabad (Andhra Pradesh), (xiii) Patna (Bihar), (xiv) Indore (Madhya Pradesh), (xv) Mandi
(Himachal Pradesh).

llITs:- (i) Allahabad (Uttar Pradesh), (ii) Jabalpur (Madhya Pradesh), (iii) Gwalior (Madhya Pradesh), (iv) Kancheepuram (Tamil Nadu).

(b) to (f) : The Government of India has decided to set up 20 (twenty) new IllTs on Public Private Partnership (PPP) basis. Moreover,
the Government has also approved up gradation of Bengal Engineering and Science University (BESU), Shibpur to Indian Institute of
Engineering, Science and Technology (IIEST). The location of the 20 new IlITs has not yet been finalized. The project is targeted to be
completed in nine years from 2011-12 to 2019-20. In the first year, 5-10 lilTs would be setup depending upon the response of the
State Governments and Private Partners.
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